

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2039
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.12.2023


MSMEs IN TAMIL NADU


2039.  SHRI VELUSAMY P.:

SHRI PARTHIBAN S.R.:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of operational/active and registered MSMEs along with the number of MSMEs shut down in the country during the last five years, Year/State/UT-wise, including Tamil Nadu; and

(b)   the reason for the closure of the MSMEs?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a) & (b): As on 08.12.2023, as per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of MSMEs registered since 01.07.2020 to 08.12.2023 in the country and in the state of Tamil Nadu are 3,17,36,758
and 27,19,284 respectively (including informal micro enterprises registered on Udyam Assist Platform). State wise and year wise details are attached as annexure I.

 As on 08.12.2023, as per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of MSMEs which were cancelled their Udyam Registration due to shut down of business from 01.07.2020 to 08.12.2023 in the country and in the state of Tamil Nadu are 32,298 and 4,221 respectively. State wise and year wise details are attached as annexure II.


Cancellation of Udyam registration can be for multiple reasons including, change of location, and change of business besides closure of business.
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Annexure I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 2039 for answer on 14.12.2023.


State/UT and Year wise total number of MSMEs which were registered since inception (01.07.2020) to 08.12.2023 on Udyam registration Portal (including informal micro enterprises registered on Udyam Assist Platform)
State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total
Andaman and Nicobar Islands 1816 2950 3888 3772 12426
Andhra Pradesh 65172 147368 245791 682572 1140903
Arunachal Pradesh 727 2257 6954 5725 15663
Assam 17165 72169 133471 234823 457628
Bihar 90150 221199 323774 1101867 1736990
Chandigarh 5749 9525 10112 13815 39201
Chhattisgarh 33010 68717 108640 295866 506233
Delhi 89474 134679 178939 228833 631925
Goa 6041 8615 15537 19088 49281
Gujarat 247114 398697 524052 779765 1949628
Haryana 102915 179521 237025 321836 841297
Himachal Pradesh 12810 26865 47255 46578 133508
Jammu and Kashmir 26465 74472 104070 168799 373806
Jharkhand 43004 83064 142422 367779 636269
Karnataka 152274 314805 423442 686132 1576653
Kerala 71895 117904 180777 364249 734825
Ladakh 731 2304 3211 3519 9765
Lakshadweep 38 207 334 156 735
Madhya Pradesh 111720 245972 844536 906178 2108406
Maharashtra 647662 974277 1218639 1685183 4525761
Manipur 10407 13728 21282 32245 77662
Meghalaya 695 2228 6676 10322 19921
Mizoram 1120 3547 7866 13336 25869
Nagaland 712 3320 7314 20657 32003
Odisha 49442 105956 172068 448700 776166
Puducherry 3867 8226 11572 24288 47953
Punjab 100867 182783 269958 365934 919542
Rajasthan 235697 393115 519680 679911 1828403
Sikkim 347 1772 3151 4880 10150
Tamil Nadu 312135 541291 731723 1134135 2719284
Telangana 97855 161831 232214 685858 1177758
The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and
Daman and Diu

3082 4199 5131 6205 18617

Tripura 1688 6719 16626 141927 166960
Uttar Pradesh 217567 413656 667574 772914 2071711
Uttarakhand 22613 49655 876961 758799 1708028
West Bengal 63505 170358 279402 2142563 2655828
Total 2847531 5147951 8582067 15159209 31736758


Annexure II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a)&(b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2039 for
answer on 14.12.2023.

State/UT and Year wise total number of MSMEs which were cancelled their Udyam Registration

due to Shut Down from 01.07.2020 to 08.12.2023
State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total
Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 9 12 15 36
Andhra Pradesh 0 113 261 312 686
Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 1 1 2
Assam 0 8 28 37 73
Bihar 18 541 547 348 1454
Chandigarh 1 21 8 11 41
Chhattisgarh 4 64 134 147 349
Delhi 0 210 470 185 865
Goa 3 5 17 26 51
Gujarat 67 492 1074 1185 2818
Haryana 16 151 404 495 1066
Himachal Pradesh 2 8 86 32 128
Jammu and Kashmir 0 51 121 154 326
Jharkhand 0 134 251 248 633
Karnataka 4 272 534 587 1397
Kerala 2 137 339 367 845
Ladakh 0 1 2 1 4
Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0
Madhya Pradesh 1 112 548 401 1062
Maharashtra 3 1831 3276 3058 8168
Manipur 0 0 62 18 80
Meghalaya 0 1 1 1 3
Mizoram 0 1 2 1 4
Nagaland 0 1 5 4 10
Odisha 1 118 212 219 550
Puducherry 0 8 39 46 93
Punjab 0 208 88 44 340
Rajasthan 11 312 1068 1029 2420
Sikkim 0 0 1 0 1
Tamil Nadu 2 591 1900 1728 4221
Telangana 2 128 102 171 403
The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman
and Diu

0 7 16 3 26

Tripura 0 8 6 0 14
Uttar Pradesh 20 494 1110 1183 2807
Uttarakhand 1 32 202 151 386
West Bengal 17 153 363 403 936
Total 175 6222 13290 12611 32298

